

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone (877) 730-2278
kklukowski@theacru.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN <i>TOWN OF GREECE</i> , THIS COURT ABANDONED THE <i>LEMON</i> /ENDORSEMENT TEST IN FAVOR OF A HISTORY-AND-COERCION TEST.	5
A. The Court’s recent Establishment Clause cases increasingly look to history and coercion, and away from <i>Lemon</i> and the “endorsement test.”	6
B. Justices of this Court frequently criticize the <i>Lemon</i> /endorsement test.	11
C. A broad consensus of scholars spanning the spectrum of legal thought agree that the <i>Lemon</i> /endorsement test is fatally flawed.	13
D. While the prior Administration urged the Court to decide <i>Town of Greece</i> on <i>Marsh</i> alone, the Court instead responded to Petitioner’s and <i>amici</i> ’s urging to opine on <i>Lemon</i>	19
II. EXECUTIVE ORDER 13780 SATISFIES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TEST SET FORTH IN <i>TOWN OF GREECE</i>	23

A.	Executive Order 13780 is consistent with the historical meaning of the Establishment Clause.	24
B.	Executive Order 13780 does not coerce persons in the United States to participate in a religious exercise.	25
III.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER LIKEWISE SATISFIES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE UNDER ANY TEST THE COURT COULD APPLY.	27
A.	<i>Agostini</i> requires inferior courts to follow errant precedents that are directly on point until this Court overrules them. . .	27
B.	The Executive Order is also permissible under <i>Larson</i>	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15, 16
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7, 28
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	27
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	24
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	19

<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Henry v. Lehman Commer. Paper., Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	11
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	4
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4, 30
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	12
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	4
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9, 11, 12, 19

<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lund v. Rowan Cnty.</i> , 837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd en banc</i> 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	7
<i>Mt. Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	12
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	28
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	7
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 22, 23
<i>Tearpock-Martini v. Borough of Shickshinny</i> , 756 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2014)	22

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	4
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	8, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	9, 10, 12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	12, 14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 1	5
STATUTES	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Indiana Supp. Pet’r, <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	20
Brief for Members of Congress Supp. Pet’r, <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	20
Jesse H. Choper, <i>The Endorsement Test: Its Status and Desirability</i> , 18 J.L. & POL. 499 (2002)	17

Executive Order 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	25, 26, 29
Executive Order 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Steven G. Gey, <i>Religious Coercion and the Establishment Clause</i> , 1994 U. ILL. L. REV. 463	16, 17
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer</i> , 6 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 219 (2008)	13
LEONARD LEVY, <i>THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE: RELIGION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT</i> (1986) . .	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment</i> , 27 WM. & MARY L. REV. 933 (1986)	15
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992) .	14, 15
Petitioner's Brief, <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	20
Pls.' Mot. Summ. J., <i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) (No. 08-cv- 6088)	19
Resp't Br., <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	19
Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the "Secular": Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 TEX. L. REV. 955 (1989)	15, 16

Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	19, 20
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Constitutional Calculus: Equal Justice or Economic Efficiency?</i> , 98 HARV. L. REV. 592 (1985)	16
